

No. 16-8966

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABD AL-RAHIM AL-NASHIRI,
Petitioner,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
RETIRED MILITARY ADMIRALS
AND GENERALS, ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST

DAVID B. TOSCANO
Counsel of Record
SHARON KATZ
TYSON D. KENNEDY
ELIZABETH A. TIPPETT
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000
David.Toscano@DavisPolk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 31, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The existence of an armed conflict at the time of the charged conduct is critical to the legitimacy and legality of subjecting Petitioner to trial by military commission.	8
II. Subjecting petitioner to a military commission trial of doubtful legality undermines U.S. national security interests by putting U.S. servicemembers at greater risk and undermining U.S. counterterrorism efforts.....	13
A. Subjecting detainees to military commission trials of doubtful legality puts U.S. servicemembers and other U.S. nationals abroad at greater risk.	14
B. Subjecting detainees to military commission trials of doubtful legality undermines the legitimacy and effectiveness of U.S. counterterrorism efforts.	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Prosecutor v. Haradinaj</i> , Case No. IT-04-84-T, Judgement (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Apr. 3, 2008).....	12
<i>Prosecutor v. Limaj</i> , Case No. IT-03-66-T, Judgement (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Nov. 30, 2005)	11, 12
<i>Prosecutor v. Rutaganda</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-3-T, Judgement and Sentence (Int'l Crim. Trib. for Rwanda Dec. 6, 1999).....	11
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , Case No. IT-94-1, Decision on Defence Motion for Interlocutory Appeal on Jurisdiction (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Oct. 2, 1995).....	10, 11
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 948a(9).....	8
10 U.S.C. § 948b(a).....	8
10 U.S.C. § 948d	8
10 U.S.C. § 950p(c)	8
TREATIES	
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 31	8, 9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded, Sick, and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3217, 75 U.N.T.S. 85.....	8, 9, 10, 11
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	8, 9, 10, 11
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	8, 9, 10, 11
 BOOKS	
Dwight D. Eisenhower, <i>Crusade in Europe</i> (1948).....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Lionel Beehner, <i>The United States and the Geneva Conventions</i> , Council on Foreign Relations (Sept. 20, 2006).....	17
Gen. J.V. Dillon, <i>The Genesis of the 1949 Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> , 5 Miami L.Q. 40 (1950).....	14
Sheri Fink & Helene Cooper, <i>Inside Trump Defense Secretary Pick's Efforts to Halt Torture</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 2, 2017	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
William Finnegan, <i>Taking Down Terrorists in Court</i> , <i>New Yorker</i> , May 15, 2017	21
<i>Geneva Conventions for the Protection of War Victims: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations</i> , 84th Cong. (1955).....	15
<i>Hearing to Receive Testimony on Global Challenges and U.S. National Security Strategy before Senate Comm. on Armed Services</i> , 114th Cong. (2015)	17
Sandra L. Hodgkinson, <i>Detention Operations: A Strategic View</i> , in <i>U.S. Military Operations: Law, Policy, and Practice</i> 275 (Geoffrey S. Coren, Rachel E. VanLandingham & Shane R. Reeves eds., 2015).....	15
Int’l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>How is the Term “Armed Conflict” Defined in International Humanitarian Law?</i> , ICRC Opinion Paper (Mar. 2008).....	9, 10, 11, 12
Int’l L. Ass’n, Int’l Law Ass’n Use of Force Comm., <i>Final Report on the Meaning of Armed Conflict in International Law</i> (2010).....	11
Michael Isikoff, <i>Q&A: Lindsey Graham on Torture</i> , <i>Newsweek</i> (Sept. 17, 2006, 8:00 PM)	17
Joint Publication 3-0, <i>Joint Operations</i> (2011).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Harold Hongju Koh, Legal Adviser to U.S. Department of State, <i>The Obama Administration and International Law</i> (Mar. 25, 2010).....	19, 20
Letter from Former National Security Officials to James N. Mattis, Secretary of Defense (Mar. 10, 2017).....	20
Letter from General Colin L. Powell, USA (Ret.) to Senator John McCain (Sept. 13, 2006).....	17, 19
Letter from Retired Generals and Admirals to Donald J. Trump, President-elect of the United States of America (Jan. 6, 2017).....	18
Paul Lewis, <i>The Somalia Mission: Prisoners; U.N., Urged by U.S., Refuses to Exchange Somalis</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 8, 1993	16
Peter Margulies, <i>Networks in Non-International Armed Conflicts: Crossing Borders and Defining “Organized Armed Group,”</i> 89 Int’l L. Stud. 54 (2013).....	11
Neil McDonald & Scott Sullivan, <i>Rational Interpretation in Irrational Times: The Third Geneva Convention and the “War on Terror,”</i> 44 Harv. Int’l L.J. 301 (2003) ...	16
Jelena Pejic, <i>The Protective Scope of Common Article 3: More Than Meets the Eye</i> , 93 Int’l Rev. of the Red Cross 189 (2011).....	9, 10, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jean Pictet, Commentary, <i>I Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field</i> (Jean S. Pictet ed., 1952)	10
Jean Pictet, Commentary, <i>IV Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> (Oscar M. Uhler et al. eds., 1958)	12
Secretary Condoleezza Rice, Remarks at Annual Meeting of the American Society of International Law (Apr. 1, 2005)	19
Dietrich Schindler, <i>The Different Types of Armed Conflicts According to the Geneva Conventions and Protocols</i> , 163 <i>Recueil de Cours</i> 121 (1979)	12
Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, <i>Geneva Conventions for the Protection of War Victims</i> , S. Rep. No. 84-9 (1955), reprinted in 84 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 9958 (1955)....	15
Sylvain Vité, <i>Typology of Armed Conflicts in International Humanitarian Law: Legal Concepts and Actual Situations</i> , 91 <i>Int'l Rev. of the Red Cross</i> 69 (2009).....	10
<i>Transcript: Joint Chiefs of Staff Chairman Adm. Mike Mullen</i> , ABC News (May 24, 2009)	21
